

56017-4

56017-4
ORIGINAL

78656-9

NO. 56017-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL M. MILES

Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE SHARON ARMSTRONG

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

NORM MALENG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

IVAN ORTON, WSBA No. 7723
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Fraud Division
Attorney for Respondent

500 Fourth Ave., Rm. 840
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 296-9010

RECORDED 11/11/12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Cross-Assignments of Error	1
III. Issues Related to Cross-Assignments of Error	2
IV. Statement of the Case	2
A. Julie Gillett complaint	3
B. Action by the Securities Division	8
C. Declaration of Martin Cordell	10
V. Argument	11
A. Preliminary Observations	11
1) Strong Policy Reasons Justify the Deference Shown to Administrative Subpoenas	11
2) Strong Policy Reasons Support Allowing the Issuance of Administrative Subpoenas Without Notice to the Target of the Investigation.	12
3) The Overwhelming Majority of Courts Facing This Issue Have Concluded that Notice is Not Required	13
B. For Legal and Policy Reasons This Case Should Be Decided on the Narrowest Possible Grounds	15
C. The Narrowest Grounds for Upholding Judge Armstrong's Order Denying the Defendant's Motion to Suppress	18
1) Judge Armstrong's Decision	19
a) Miles' Objection to this Decision	20
b) Response to Miles' Objections	20
D. Pervasively Regulated Industry	24
1) Differences between Administrative Searches and Administrative Subpoenas	26
2) RCW 21.20.380 Allows the Issuance of a Subpoena Without Notice to the Defendant	29
3) The Administrative Subpoena issued to Washington Mutual was not a "Mask" for a Criminal Investigation as Miles Claims	30

a) The Standard for Determining When an Administrative Subpoena is Issued For an Improper Purpose	31
b) Application of That Standard to the Miles Case	37
E. Other Arguments Supporting Judge Armstrong's Denial of the Defendant's Motion to Suppress	44
F. Remedy	45
VI. Conclusion	50

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

<i>City of Kirkland v. Steen</i> , 68 Wn.2d 804, 416 P.2d 80 (1966)	16
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. March</i> , 25 Wn.App. 314, 610 P.2d 916 (1979)	45
<i>Kinnear v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 407, 418, 545 P.2d 1186 (1978)	44
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 297, 62 P.3d 533 (2003)	20, 21, 23, 44
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 758, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985)	1
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 81 Wn.2d 95, 101, 500 P.2d 115 (1992)	1
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 61, 70, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	45

Federal Cases

<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21, 94 S.Ct. 1494, 39 L.Ed.2d 812 (1974)	22, 24
<i>Cordt v. Office of the Inspector General</i> , 2000 WL 1336649 (D. Minn)	35
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517, 91 S.Ct. 534, 27 L.Ed.2d 580 (1971)	32, 33
<i>EEOC v. Tempel Steel Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 482, 485 (7th Cir.1987)	28
<i>In re: Subpoenas Duces Tecum Nos. A99-0001, A99-0002, A99-0003 and A99-0004</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d 726 (W.D.Va.1999)	26, 27, 28
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735, 750-51, 104 S.Ct. 2720, 81 L.Ed.2d 615 (1984)	12, 14, 15, 46
<i>United States v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298, 98 S.Ct. 2357, 57 L.Ed.2d 221 (1978)	31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42, 46

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 700, 107 S.Ct. 2636, 96 L.Ed.2d 601 (1987)	24
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 107 S.Ct. 2636, 96 L.Ed.2d 601 (1987)	27
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186, 208, 66 S.Ct. 494, 90 L.Ed 614 (1946)	3
<i>Reich v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 903 F.Supp 239, 243 (D.N.H.1955)	27
<i>United States v. Morton Salt</i> , 338 U.S. 632, 642-43, 70 S.Ct. 357, 375 (1950)	11
<i>United States v. Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 481 F.Supp. 884 (D.N.J.1980)	36
<i>United States v. Comley</i> , 890 F.2d 539, 541 (1st Cir.1989)	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435, 96 S.Ct 1619, 48 L.Ed.2d 71 (1976)	14, 24, 49
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , 1998 WL 132942 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	24
<i>United States, ex rel Martinez-Angosto v. Ma- son</i> , 344 F.2d 673 (2nd Cir.1965)	29
<i>United States v. Weingarden</i> , 473 F.2d 445 (6th Cir.1973)	35
<i>Welch v. Centex Home Equity Co. LLC</i> , 2004 WL 2331921 (D.Kan)	29

Other State's Cases

<i>GLIG, Inc. v. Burgher</i> , 4 Misc.3d 1028(A), 798 N.Y.S.2d 344 (2004)	36
<i>Greer v. New Jersey Bureau of Securities</i> , 671 A.2d 1080 (Sup. Ct. Appellate Division NJ 1996)	46
<i>People v. Lamb</i> , 732 P.2d 1216, 1220-21 (1987)	47
<i>Shulansky v. Cambridge-Newport Financial Services Corp.</i> , 42 Conn.Supp. 439, 443, 623 A.2d 1078, 1080, 8 Conn. L. Rptr. 452	25

<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 184 N.J. 17, 37-44, 875 A.2d 866, 878-882 (2005)	49, 50
--	--------

Washington Statutes

RCW 18.64.245	24
RCW 18.130.050	17
RCW 2.64.060	17
RCW 21.20.370(1)(b)	33
RCW 21.20.380	9, 19, 25, 29, 33
RCW 21.20.380(1)	33
RCW 21.20.420(1)	37
RCW 28A.410.095	17
RCW 30.04.075(2)	21
RCW 32.04.220(2)	21
RCW 33.04.110(2)	21

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. §§ 1730	22
12 U.S.C. §§ 1829b(a)(2)	23
Bank Secrecy Act of 1970	22
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3486	26
Patriot Act, 18 U.S.C. 3103a(b)	29
Right to Financial Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 3401-3422	36, 37
Right to Financial Privacy Act, 12 U.S.C.A. § 3413(i)	49

Washington Constitution

art. I, section 7	2, 19, 43 44
-------------------------	--------------

Federal Constitution

Fourth Amendment	2, 19, 28, 43, 44
